ORDINANCE NO. 95-1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UNION, UNION COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 87-2, ENACTED JULY 7, 1987, AS AMENDED, BY PROVIDING FOR THE ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ADDITIONAL STOP SIGNS AT THE CORNERS OF CERTAIN DESIGNATED STREET INTERSECTIONS IN THE CROSSGATE DEVELOPMENT AND CRESSWELL ACRES SUBDIVISIONS.

Be it enacted and ordained by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Union, Union County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 87-2, enacted July 7, 1987, as amended by Ordinance No. 91-1, enacted February 5, 1991, and Ordinance No. 93-2, enacted July 6, 1993, is hereby amended by the addition thereto of Subsections 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 to read in their entirety as follows:

"18. Northwestern intersection of Heidi Drive and State Route No. 59050, known as County Line Road, in the Crossgate Development Subdivision.

19. Southeastern intersection of Heidi Drive and Mason Lane in the Crossgate Development Subdivision.

20. Northeastern intersection of Heidi Drive and Mason Lane in the Crossgate Development Subdivision.

21. Southwestern intersection of Heidi Drive and Mason Lane in the Crossgate Development Subdivision.

22. Northeastern intersection of Albert Boulevard and Township Road No. T-333, known as Sandel Road, in the Cresswell Acres Subdivision.

23. Northeastern intersection of Margaret Terrace and Township Road No. T-333, known as Sandel Road, in the Cresswell Acres Subdivision.

24. Southwestern intersection of Margaret Terrace and Township Road No. T-333, known as Sandel Road, in the Cresswell Acres Subdivision." Section 2. Except as amended by this Ordinance and Ordinance No. 91-1, enacted February 5, 1991, and Ordinance No. 93-2, enacted July 6, 1993, all of the provisions of Ordinance No. 87-2, enacted July 7, 1987, shall remain in full force and effect.

. . .

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after enactment.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED as an Ordinance of the Township of Union, Union County, Pennsylvania, this <u>7</u>th day of <u>+</u> 1995.

ATTEST:

Shirley L. Doyle, Secr Secretary

(SEAL)

TOWNSHIP OF UNION BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

dan R. Nelson Poe, Chairman

Unomas Thomas S. Reitz, Supervisor,

Palmer Felmey, Supervisor